Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

R & L Properties No 5 Limited

Company number

6293667

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number
295 of 2011

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Neville Barry Kahn

address(es) of Deloitte LLP

admuistrator(s) PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
Lendon
EC4A 3WA

Philip Stephen Bowers John Charles Reid

Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810 Sattire Court

66 Shoe Lane 20 Castle Terrace
Londen Edinburgh

EC4A 3WA EH1 2DB

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(6) Insert date (b) 30 September 2013

(b) 29 March 2014

Signed

Dated

P A

Joint Administrater

TY fpnl 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searrhare Af k-

1 n

2610412014 #124
COMPANIES HOUSE

O
SATURDAY

Niamh Buckley
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
Lendon
EC4A 3WA
Tel 020 7007 0523

DX Number LDE DX599 DX Exchange

| when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




RETAIL & LICENSED PROPERTIES LIMITED COURT CASE NO. 290 OF 2011
RETAIL & LICENSED PROPERTIES (B) LIMITED COURT CASE NO 291 OF 2011
R&L PROPERTIES NO 1 LIMITED COURT CASE NO. 292 OF 2011
R&L PROPERTIES NO 2 LIMITED COURT CASE NO. 293 OF 2011
R&L PROPERTIES NO 5 LIMITED COURT CASE NO 295 OF 2011
- ALL IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Companies”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS FOR THE PERIOD TO 29 MARCH
2014 PURSUANT TO RULE 247 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

24 Apnl 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for Information purposes
The report may not be rehed upon, referred to, repreduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Neville Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and John Charles Reid were appointed Joint Administrators of
Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties {B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1
Limited, R&L Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 timited on 11 January 2011 The affairs,
business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Compames and contract without personal liability

All licensed Insolvency Practitoners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Neville Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and John Chartes Reid
Joint Administrators of the Companies

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A IWA

Tel 0207 936 3000

Fax: 0207 007 3442




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2  ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2

3  ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS 5

4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7

5. OTHERMATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9 :

6 ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 11

APPENDICES

1 Statutory information ;

2 Joint Administrators' receipts and payments accounts for the penod 11 January 2011 ‘
to 29 March 2014 ‘

3. Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 11 January 2011 to 29 March 2014 ‘

Retall & Licensed Properties Lirmited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L. Properties No 5 Limited (all in Admimistration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apni 2014




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbrewiations shall be used

“the Act®

“the Administrators”

un

C

“the Companies” / “the Group”

{each “a Company")

“the Court”

*Deloitte”
@

*Kilt1”
*Kilt2”
“LSLT

m

“PP" / “Prescribed Part"

“‘RLP"
“‘RLP1”
*RLP2"
‘RLP5"
“RLPE”
“the Rules”

“Secured Creditor’

“SGH"

“SiP2 (E&W)’
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIP9 (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended}

Nevile Barry Kahn, Philp Stephen Bowers and John
Charles Reid of Deloitte

Circa

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed
Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited,
R&L Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No §
Limited (all in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

Delottte LLP

Thousand

A subgroup compnsing RLP, RLP1 and RLP2
A subgroup compnsing RLPB and RLP5S

Licensed Solutions Limited and LT Pub Management
Limited

Million

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited

R&L Properties No 1 Limited

R&L Properties No 2 Limited

R&L Properties No 5 Limited

Retaill and Licensed Properties (B) Limited

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) and the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

Capita Asset Services (London) Limited formerly
Barclays Capital Mortgage Senvicing Limited

Sprecher Gner Halberstam LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retals & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties

No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all in Admimistration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014




1.1

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Adminustrations of the Companies smnce the
Admirustrators’ report to creditors dated 25 October 2013

Given the mformation previously provided to creditors in the Administrators’ proposals and
previous progress reports, we have not included detailed background information in respect of
the Companies and have focused on progress of the Administrations subsequent to our last
report, made up to 29 September 2013

The Administrators’ proposals, as deemed approved 12 days after the issue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 4 March 2011, are detaled in section 2 1
below

On the basis that there remained assets of the Companies which were unlikely to he realised
before 11 January 2012, the one year anniversary of the Administrations, the Admiristrators
submitted an application to the Court seeking to extend the penod of the Administrations by
24 months This was granted by the court on 2 December 2011 In order to allow the
Administrators to continue to market and sell the remaining pubs, the court granted a further
12 month extension on 17 December 2013

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Newille Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and John Charles Reid of Deloitte were appointed
Joint Administrators of the Companies by the directors of the Companies on 11 January 2011

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court {case numbers 290, 281, 292, 293 and 295 of 2011)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confim
that they are authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by etther of them jointly
and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administrations, all future communications with
creditors, including updates and progress reports, have been and will be posted onto a
website, which has been set up specifically for this purpose The web address s
www deloitte co uk/retail-and-licensed-properties

A letter wili be 1ssued to all creditors each hime the website 15 updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for three months after
being uploaded to the site

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retatls & Licensed Properbies (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Lirmited, R&L Properties
No 2 uimited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all n Administration) — Pregress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 1




21

ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the first part of the
prescrnbed objective under Paragraph 3(1}(a} of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to rescue
the Companies as going concerns, would not be achievable

Conseqguently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the Companies
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to achieve a
better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies
were wound up without first being in administration

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, were
deemed approved 12 days after the 1ssue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
of the Act on 4 March 2011, are as follows

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remamning assels of the
Companies and the settlement of all administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with therr enguiries into the conduct of the directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into
the affarrs of the Companies,

3 the Administrators be authorised to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for distribution,

4 the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each Company $0 determine, at meetings of creditors, a
creditors committee be appointed In respect of each or any Company compnsing of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

6 that, If a creditors’ committee 15 not appointed, the secured {(and preferential creditors to
the extent that they exist) of each Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the
Administrators' remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A), to be fixed by reference
to the time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters
ansing in the admimistrations, calculated at the prevalling standard hourly charge out rates
used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s perfformed, plus VAT In addition those
creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the
Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference o mileage properly
incurred by the Admimistrators and therr staff in aftending to matters ansing in the
administrations, at the prevailling standard miieage rate used by Deloitte at the time when
the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

7 that, following the realsation of assets and resolution of all matters in the administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the admmmistrattons  This may inciude

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retatls & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all in Administration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apni 2014 2




22

the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Companies or altematively, seeking to put each or any of
the Compames mto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation,
depending on which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

that, f each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liguidators and any creditors’ committee appointed will become
the liquidation committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liguidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
arising 1n the administrations  As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2){b} of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nomination is made before the proposals are approved by
credtors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jomntly or severally, and

that, in the absence of creditors’ committees, the secured and preferential creditors of
each Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from labilty per Paragraphs
98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final
report to creditors and vacating office

Progress on the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal Current status

The Administrators, in conjunction with theirr agents, are continuing to
manage the tenanted properties, collect rents and facilitate the purchase
and sale of beverages to the tenants 1n addition the agents are caretaking
14 vacant sites and are managing and trading 23 public houses

The Admenistrators are allowing RLP1, RLP2 and RLP5 to continue to
trade n order to protect the value of the underlying assets

The Administrators are currently in the process of marketing the property
portfolio for sale To date 118 properties have been sold and it 1s currently
anticipated that the remainder of the estate will have been disposed of
over the course of the next three months

As required by legislation, the Administrators submitted reports on the
conduct of the directors of the Companies to the Insolvency Service on 23
May 2011

The Administrators have not yet agreed clams made by unsecured
creditors There are no preferential creditors

No dividends have been paid to the unsecured creditors None of the
Companies have preferential creditors Distnbutions totalling ¢ £30 4m
have been paid from fixed charge realisations to the Secured Creditor

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retatls & Licensed Properties (B} Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited {all in Administration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 3




5 The Administrators have not recewved any requests from creddors to
convene a creditors’ meeting and hence no creditors’ committee was
formed in respect of any of the Companies

6 The basis of the Admunistrators’ remuneration in respect of each of the
Companies was fixed on a time costs basis by the Secured Creditor on 7
July 2011 as there are no known preferential creditors

7848 The Administrators are likely to place into creditors’ voluntary hquidation
any Company with sufficient asset realisations to enable a PP distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors Any Company with insufficient asset
realisations to enable a PP distribution will be dissalved

9 The Administrators will seek their discharge from lhability from the Secured
Creditor in accordance with Paragraph 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the
Act, once the Administrations have been concluded

Further information In respect of the realisation of assets, the status of habiliies and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all in Administration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 4




31

3.2

33

34

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are abstract receipts and payments accounts covenng the period from
30 September 2013 to 29 March 2014, together with cumulative detalls of the transactions
from the date of appointment, 11 January 2011, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the six month penod
covered by this report and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised

Asset realisations

The total trading income across the Companies for the period of this report consists of
¢ £603k In rent, ¢ £2 Om n gross beverage sales and c £156k in gaming machine income

In addition, current tenant deposits of ¢ £312k are currentiy being held in separate bank
accounts To the extent that these amounis are not retained on tenant exit, they will be
returned or passed to purchasers of individual properties

The Administrators are currently marketing the property portfolio for sale and have sold 118 of
the 207 properties to date, realising ¢ £36 5m in total, of which c £4 1m has been realised
across the Companies during the period of this report

A total of £163k has also been received during the period of this report in respect of a VAT
Bad Debt Relief clam

A further £42 7k was realised from an RLP1 legacy bank account

Estimated future realisations

During the period of this report the remaining estate has continued to be marketed, with a
focus on disposal of the portfolic as a whole or as a number of smaller portfolios

The current market and the particular difficuthes facing the licensing sector means that selling
pubs remains challenging As such, the tming and quantum of future asset realisations
remains uncertain It 1s also not possible to accurately estmate future trading receipts
However, trading 1s continually monitored in order that it 1s proftable at a pub level, or 1s
continued to ensure preservation of the underlying pub asset value

Payments

The mam trading costs across the Companies for the period of this report are the purchase of
beverages for resale of ¢ £1 4m and estate management fees, managed house management
costs and caretaking fees of ¢ £452k

Legal fees and disbursements pawd dunng the penod of this report total ¢ £52k across the
Companies and property agent fees of £46 7k have also been paid Other professional fees
have been ncurred and details are included in section 6 3

The sum of ¢ £980k has been received relating to funds that had been nng-fenced by the
directors prior to the Administrators’ appointment Funds of c £938k have been paid on to the
third party beneficiary of this arrangement, feaving c £22k for the benefit of the estate

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properttes
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Lirmted (all in Administration} — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnf 2014 5




A further £168 9k has been paid to a tenant and a City Counctl by way of capital contributions

tn addition, a further annual insurance premium of £187k was paid As pubs are sold,
premium refunds are recovered

35 Estimated outcome for creditors

After discharging the costs of the Administrations, there will be insufficient realisations from
fixed or floating charge assets to fully repay the indebtedness due to the Secured Creditor
under the fixed and floating charge securty

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be availlable to pay a dividend to the unsecured
creditors of any of the Companies cther than by way of a distnbution under the PP, as noted
in sections 4 3and 4 4

Retal & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all in Administration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 6




41

42

4.3

44

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

Loans totalling £167 3m were provided to the Group by the Secured Creditor A further
£27 2m 15 due to the Secured Creditor in respect of unpaid interest and swap termination
costs

These debts are secured by fixed and floating charges over the respective assets of Kilt1 and
Kit2 There are cross-guarantees in place within each secunty structure but these do not
apply between secunty structures

Distributions totalling ¢ £33 7m have been made to the Secured Creditor

Preferential creditors

None of the Companies had employees at the date of the administrations and therefore no
preferential ¢claims are anticipated

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)

applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

¢ 50% of net property up to £10,000,
» Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
» Subject to a maxamum of £600,000

It 1s not currently envisaged that there will be any realisations ansing in ether RLP or RLPB,
other than through intercompany dividends We are not aware of any unsecured creditors in
these entiies and therefore no PP dividend i1s likely to be paid

Floating charge realisations are anticipated in the Administrations of RLP1, RLP2 and RLPS in
respect of cash at bank on appointment and any surplus that may be generated from trading,
the amount of which 1s uncertain It 1s therefore not currently possible to accurately forecast
the quantum and timing of funds that may be available under the PP

Unsecured creditors
The unsecured creditors positton as at 11 January 2011 per the directors’ Statements of

Affairs {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders but including trade creditors, loan
notes and intercompany creditors) 1s summarised in following table

Retall & Licensed Properttes Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties {B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properbes
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all in Administration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 7




Unsecured creditor analysis

RLP

RLFPB
R&L 1
R&L 2
R&L &

Total unsecured creditors

Source Group books and records

Loan Inter- " Trade
notes company creditors Total
£m £m £m £m
96 - - 96
16 - - 16
- 167 01 16 8
07 438 - 55
- 16 - 16
119 23.1 01 351

No distribution has been made to unsecured creditors to date, as detalled above The
Administrators do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend to the unsecured
creditors of any of the Companies other than by way of a distribution under the PP

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & bLicensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properlies No 1 Limited, R&L Properties

No 2 Lirnited and R&L Properties No 5 Linited {all in Adnunistration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014

8




5.1

52

53

54

5.5

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

Due to the difficuit market conditions for the sale of the properties and the quantty of
properties to be marketed and sold, the Administrators made an application for a two year
extension to the onginal Administration Orders, to bring the Administrations to an end on 10
January 2014 This was granted by the court on 2 December 2011

In order to allow the Administrators to continue to market and sell the remamning pubs, the
court granted a further 12 month extension on 17 December 2013, extending the
Administrations until 11 January 2015

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation mto the conduct of the directors
of the Companies was completed

In this regard, a confidenhal report was submitted to The insolvency Service on 23 May 2011

SIP2 (E&W) - Inttial assessment of potential recovenes

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information avaitable to us and conduct an nitial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This initial assessment
included enquines into any potential clams that may be brought agamnst parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies

Having completed this review, we dentified the assets and actions as detailed in this report

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Exit

If sufficient assets are realised to enable a PP dividend then the Administrators intend to place
the relevant Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation

If there will be no PP dividend then the Administrators will seek to dissolve the relevant
Company once all assets have been realised

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 {E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties duning the penod of this report However, m the penod
prior. to our appointment there was intercompany lending within the Group as a result of
funding requirements in the normal course of trading At the date of appointment these
intercompany loan balances were as follows

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Lirited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (zli in Administration) — Progress Repert To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 9




Creditor
RLP RLPB RLP1
Debtor £m £m £m
RLP1 167 - N/A
RLP2 - - 48
RLPS - 16 -

. We have reviewed these transactions and are of the opinion that they were carned out on an
arm’s length basis

56 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Orders in respect of the Companies, Councii Regulation {(EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the mamn proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Retal & Licensed Properties bimiled, Retails & Licensed Properties (B} Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all in Admintstration} ~ Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 10




6.1

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ remuneration

6.11 Basis of remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 7 July 2011 by the Secured
Creditor as follows

{) By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Admimistrations calculated at the prevalling standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

61.2 Remuneration

Schedules detailling the total time costs incurred and remuneration drawn to date for each
Company are provided at Appendix 3

In accordance with SIP 9 {(E&W), the Administrators have incurred the fellowing costs In the
perniod 30 September 2013 to 29 March 2014

Hours Cost (E}| Average Rate (£)
RLP 2 1,616 673
RLPB 2 1,256 661
RLP1 664 364,222 548
RLP2 67 24,737 372
RLPS 317 175,097 552
Total 1,052 566,929

Dunng the period covered by this report, the Administrators have drawn the following fees and

expenses
Fees (£) Expenses (£)

RLP1 558,151 1,338

RLP2 40,678 -

RLP5 198,369 -

Total 797,198 1,338

The total time costs over the penod of the Administrators’ appointment 1s £5 Om as detailed at
Appendix 3

Please note that fees incurred in RLP and RLPB were drawn from RLP1 and RLP5
respectively

The work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categories

] Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphance, cashiering and accounting

Retall & Licensed Properties Linuted, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Lirmited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Propertes No 5 Limited (all in Admimstration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 11




6.2

. Investigations includes investigating the Companies’ affarrs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of the directors

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, secunng and insunng assets, sale of
business, property issues, collection of debts, realisation of other fixed assets and
VAT and taxation matters

. Trading tncludes planmng, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitonng of performance against the forecasts, managing operaticns and dealing
with supplier and landlord issues to ensure continuity of operations

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, unsecured
and secured claims

'Y Case specific matters includes dealing with the Companies’ corporation tax and VAT
affars

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration™ i1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses
The Administrators’ direct expenses for the pencd of this report totalled £493 12 all of which

related to travel

Mileage I1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

Charge out rates
The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff in force during the

Administrations to date are summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £ £ £
2011 2012 From 1 Sept
{Jan-Aug} 2012
Partners/Directors 560 to 895 585 to 920 605 to 950
Managers 280 to 670 295 to 700 305to 720
Ass|stants and Support 175 to 280 150 to 295 155 to 305
Staff

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Umited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limrted and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all in Administration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 12




63

quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and techmcal staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recarded therr time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
senonty and experence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012 These will
be subject to review from 1 September 2014

Other professional costs

Clifford Chance LLP were instructed by the Administrators to advise on appropnate legal
matters regarding appointment and other insolvency related matters

In addition, Cameron McKenna LLP were instructed by the Administrators to advise on legal
matters relating to the Scottish leases and Scottish insolvency related matters

Kimbells Freeth LLP and Morton Fraser LLP were appointed to undertake the work required
for the sale of the properties in England and Wales and Scotiand respectively

In addition Morton Fraser LLP are advising in respect of general property 1ssues govemned by
Scottish law

Harper Mcleod LLP were appointed to advise on legal matters relating to licensing 1ssues in
Scotland and Poppleston Allen LLP were appointed to advise on legal matters relating to
premise licenses in England and Wales

SGH were retamed to advise on legal matters relating to contentious debt collection and
forfeiture of certain leases in England and Wales

Chnstie & Co, a firm of property agents, were instructed by the Administrators to undertake
valuations of the property portfolio and market the property portfolio for sale

In addition, CDLH, a firm of property agents, were instructed by the Administrators to advise
on leasehold terms within the tenanted part of the estate and to market certain sites for sale
Caldecotte Consultants were instructed to advise as to whether enhanced value could be
achieved on certain sites by applying to change therr use from that of licensed premises

LSLT, a joint venture with specialist expenence In trading licensed premises were appointed
by the Administrators to manage and trade the property portfolio including collecting rents and
facititating the purchase and sale of beverages tc the tenants In addition the managing
agents are caretaking 14 vacant sites and are managing and trading 23 public houses which
would otherwise remawn closed

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

Retaill & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Lrmited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all in Admunistration} — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 13




64

6.5

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, In writtng, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 4B8A of the Rules

Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the suppert of at feast 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detalling the remuneration and/or expenses being complaned of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Ruies

Please note that such challenges may nct disturb remuneration or expenses approved of
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Propertes (B} Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all in Administration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 14




RETAIL & LICENSED PROPERTIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Adminsstrators

Registered Office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Retaill & Licensed Properties Limited

In Administration

High Court of Justice,

Chancery Division,
Companies Court

290 of 2011

11 January 2011

Nevilie Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Former
Leconfield House
Curzon Street
London

W1J 5JA

05985636

1 November 2006

Philip Stephen Bowers
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Current
c/o Deloitte LLP

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 5

John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP
Saltre Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh
EH120B

Hill House, 1 Little New Street

L.ondon
EC4A 3TR

Mr Michael Harry Peter Ingram

Barclays Bank PLC

Ernst & Young LLP

The Directors under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Mr Aaron Maxwell Brown

Mr Mark Grunnell

Mr Robert Tchenguiz

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all in Admimstration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 15




APPENDIX 1
Page 2of 5

RETAIL & LICENSED PROPERTIES (B) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name Retait & Licensed Properties (B) Limited
Proceedings In Administration

Court High Court of Justice,

Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

291 of 2011

11 January 2011

Neville Barry Kahn

Philip Stephen Bowers

John Charles Reid

Deloitte LLP Delotte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810 Saltire Court
66 Shoe Lane €6 Shoe Lane 20 Castle Terrace
London London Edinburgh
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EH1 2DB
Registered Office Former Current
Address Leconfield House c/o Deloitte LLP
Curzon Street Hill House, 1 Little New Street
London London
W1J 5JA EC4A 3TR
Company Number 06293674
Incorporation Date 26 June 2007
Company Secretary Mr Michael Harry Peter Ingram
Bankers Barclays Bank PLC
Auditors Ernst & Young LLP
Appomtment by The Directors under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act
Directors at date of Mr Aaron Maxwell Brown
Appointment Mr Mark Grunnell
Mr Robert Tchenguiz

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B} Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties Ne 5 Limited (all in Administration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 April 2014 16




AFPENDIX 1

R & L PROPERTIES NO 1 LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered Office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Page 3 of §
R & L Properties No 1 Limited
In Administration
High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,
Companies Court
292 of 2011
11 January 2011
Neville Barry Kahn Phiip Stephen Bowers  John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810 Saltire Court
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane 20 Castle Terrace
London London Edinburgh
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EH1 2DB
Former Current
Leconfield House cl/o Deicitte LLP
Curzon Street Hilt House, 1 Little New Street
London London
Wi1J 5JA EC4A 3TR
05985661

1 November 2006

Mr Michae! Harry Peter Ingram

Barclays Bank PLC

Ernst & Young LLP

The Directors under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act
Mr Aaron Maxwell Brown

Mr Mark Grunnell
Mr Robert Tchenguiz

Retait & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Lmited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all in Administration) = Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 17




APPENDIX 1
Page 4 of 5

R & L PROPERTIES NO 2 LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered Office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

R & L Properties No 2 Limited

in Administration

High Court of Justice,

Chancery Dvision,
Compantes Court

293 of 2011

11 January 2011

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Former
Leconfield House
Curzon Street
London

W1J 5JA

05996973

13 November 2006

Philip Stephen Bowers  John Charles Red

Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810 Saltire Court

66 Shoe Lane 20 Castle Terrace
London Edinburgh

EC4A 3WA EH1 2DB

Current

c/o Deloitte LLP

Hill House, 1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

Mr Michael Harry Peter Ingram

Barclays Bank PLC

Emnst & Young LLP

The Directors under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Mr Aaron Maxwell Brown

Mr Mark Grunnell

Mr Robert Tchenguiz

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all in Administration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 18




R & L PROPERTIES NO 5 LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appomtment

Joint Administrators

Registered Office
Address

Company Number
Incerporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

R & L Properties No 5 Limited

In Admunistration

High Court of Justice,

Chancery Division,
Companies Court

285 of 2011

11 January 2011

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Former
Leconfield House
Curzon Street
London

W1J 5JA

06293667

26 June 2007

Philp Stephen Bowers
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Current
c/o Deloitte LLP

APPENDIX 1
Page 5 of 5

John Charles Rewd
Deloitte LLP
Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh
EH12DB

Hill House, 1 Little New Street

London
EC4A 3TR

Mr Michael Harry Peter Ingram

Barclays Bank PLC

Ernst & Young LLP

The Directors under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Mr Aaron Maxwell Brown

Mr Mark Grunnell

Mr Rabert Tchenguiz

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties {B) Limited, R&L Properies No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all in Administration) = Pregress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 19




APPENDIX 2
Page 10f 8

Retail & Licensed Properties Linuted
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period 11 January 2011 to 29 March 2014

Statement 11 Jan 11 to 30 Sept13to Total
of Affairs 29 Sept 13 29 Mar 14
& (£) €) &)
Receipts
Group Company Investments 135,140 - - -
135,140 - - -
Payments

Balance 1n Hand

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Lmited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Lirmited (all in Administration} — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 20




APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 8

Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Admiristrators' receipts and payments for the period 11 January 2011 to 29 March 2014

Statement 11 Jan 11 to 30 Sept13 to Total
of Affairs 29 Sept 13 29 Mar 14
{£) £ (€} (£)
Receipts
Group Company Investments 148,491 - - -
148,491 - - -
Payments

Balance in Hand

Retall & Licensed Properties Lirmnited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (al! in Administration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 21




R & L Properties No 1 Limited
(In Administration)

APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 8

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the pernod 11 January 2011 to 29 March

2014
Statement 11 Jan 11 to 30 Sept 13 to Total
of Affarrs 29 Sept 13 2% Mar 14
£) {€) £ £
Receipts
Land & Buldings 55,255,000 27,027,478 3,141,000 30,168,478
Contractual Interest - 1,821 - 1,821
Book Debts 526,728 29,803 - 29,803
Insurance Refund - 511,367 10,000 521,367
Business Rates Refund - 9,906 - 9,906
Council Tax Refund - 1,052 - 1,052
Pre Appointment Legal Fees Refund - 1,491 - 1,491
Third Party Contnbution to Legal Costr - - 657 657
Cash at Bank 1,249,341 2,511,848 - 2,511,848
Fixtures & Fittings 185,600 - - -
Bank Interest Gross - 22,194 5,851 28,145
Receipt of Ring-fenced Funds - 938,184 (183,932) 754,252
Surplus from Ring-fenced Funds - - 22,446 22,446
Supply Collections Trust Account 42 686 42,686
VAT Bad Debt Relief - - 149,140 149,140
VAT Payable - 2,182,809 1,025,232 3,208,041
57,216,669 33,237,953 4,213,179 37,451,132
Payments
Bank Charges 23,028 2,430 25,458
Insurance 771,734 146,823 918,557
Statutory Adwertising 280 - 280
Postage 430 301 731
Storage Costs 9 17 26
Property Agents’ Fees 697,590 24,200 721,790
Repairs & Mamntenance 53,044 - §3,044
Legal Fees 174,918 13,990 188,908
Legal Disbursements 2,957 781 3,708
Administrators' Fees 1,719,036 558,151 2,277,188
Administrators' Disbursements 5,619 1,338 6,956
Distnbution to Secured Lender 27,808,553 - 27,808,553
Capital Contnbution 240,000 168,990 408,990
Payment of Ring Fenced Funds - 754,252 754,252
VAT Recenable 67,942 126,205 194,148
31,565,141 1,797,449 33,362,589
1,672,813 2,415,730 4,088,543

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Preperties No 5 Limited (all in Administration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 22




APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 8

R & L Properties No 1 Limited
{In AdmInistration)

Joint Administrators’ recelpts and payments account for the period 11 January 2011 to 29 March

2014
Statement 11 Jan 11 to 30 Sept 13 to Total
of Affalrs 29 Sept 13 29 Mar 14
&) €) (£) £
Trading Account
Recelpts
Sundry Receipt 3,149 . 3,149
Rent Recewed 3 896,809 447,892 4,344,701
Bewrage Sales 17 410 357 1,606,948 19,017,305
Gaming Machine Income 785 195 134,670 899,864
Heineken Depos)t Refund 250,000 - 250 000
Bank Interest Gross 21,093 2,287 23,380
insurance Refunds 572 - 572
Dilapidation Charges 13,681 - 13,681
Surrender Fee 10,565 - 10,565
Tenant Deposits 812,741 36,756 849,497
Refund of Bank Charges 2738 - 2,738
VAT Payable 3 265,053 1088170 4 353223
) 26,451,962 3,316,723 29,768,676
Payments
Rates 29,279 - 29 279
Heat, Light & Water 80,075 3 80 078
Professional Fees 73,228 - 73228
Sundry Expenses 407 - 407
Secunty 35,360 - 35 360
Repairs & Mantenance 439 045 47,573 486 619
Bewrage Purchases 11 200 694 1,104 732 12 305,426
Estate Management Fees 1 503 463 148,104 1,651,567
Caretaking Costs 311759 49 884 352,643
Managed House Management Costs 687 3T 152,027 839,398
Managed House Losses 1061 505 137 815 1,199,120
Purchase of Former Tenant Stock 9927 821 10,548
Purchase of Former Tenant F&F 128 947 880 129,827
Retum of Tenant Deposit (Trade) 85738 - 85 736
Retum of Tenant Deposit {Rent) 231719 24 748 256 467
Retum of Gambling Machine income 947 - 947
Trading Credit Note 440 - 440
Valuers' Fees 257 007 25,570 282,577
Legal Fees 555 054 47,093 602,147
Legal Disbursements 57 143 276 57,419
Heineken Refundable Deposit 138 916 - 138 916
Rents & Servce Charges 141 440 (53 044) 88 396
Creditor Petition Fee 200 - 200
Advertising 3,000 - 3000
Cash Floatat LT - 196,825 196,825
VAT Pad to HMRC 2 832,604 1,074,786 3,607,350
VAT Recenable 2 562 523 929 368 34951 891
22,427,789 3,878,062 26,305,651
Trading Surplus 4,024,163 (561,138) 3,462,825
Balance in Hand 5,696,976 1,854,392 7,651,368

NB - Minor rounding differences may occur

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B} Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Propertres
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all in Administration} — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 23




APPENDIX 2
Page 50f 8

R & L Properties No 2 Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments for the period 11 January 2011 to 28 March 2014

Statement 11 Jan 11 to 30 Sept 13 Total
of Affairs 29 Sept13  to 29 Mar 14
(£) (£) {£) (&)
Receipts
Book Debts 12,435 1,936 - 1,936
Bank Interest Gross - 2,343 270 2,613
Cash at Bank 666,534 679,796 - 679,796
Contractual Interest - 3 - 3
Land & Builldings 590,974 85,000 - 85,000
Fixtures & Fittings 1,197 - - -
Insurance Refund - 1,650 (441) 1,208
Miscellaneous Income - - - -
VAT Payable - 78,032 46,041 124,073
VAT Bad Debt Relef - - 3,105 3,105
1,271,140 848,761 48,974 897,735
Payments
Administrators' Fees 149,660 40,678 190,338
Administrators' Dishursements 420 - 420
Legal Fees 7,282 6,142 13,423
Legal Disbursements 823 617 1,441
Distnbution to Secured Lender 515,408 - 515,409
Property Agents’ Fees 429 6,500 6,929
Statutory Adwertising 280 - 280
Insurance 13,448 1,788 15,236
VAT Receivable 401 - 401
674,703 55,725 743,877
174,058 {6,751) 153,859

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retaills & Licensed Properties (B} Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limtted (all in Administration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 24




APPENDIX 2
Page 6 of 8

R & L Properties No 2 Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Admimistrators' receipts and payments for the period 11 January 2011 to 29 March 2014

Statement 11 Jan 11 to 30 Sept 13 Total
of Affairs 29 Sept13 to 29 Mar14
(£) (£) (£) (£)
Trading Account
Roceipts
Rent Recened 188,144 9,167 197,310
Bewerage Sales 338,638 11,738 350,376
Gaming Machine Income 27,841 592 28,433
Tenant Deposits 14,333 - 14,333
568,956 21,497 590,452
Payments
Repars & Maintenance 15,602 2,397 18,000
Rent & Servce Charge Payable 21,992 - 21,992
Bewerage Supply 248,918 8,193 257,110
Estate Management Fee 31,817 - 31,817
Managed House Management Costs 7,750 - 7,750
Managed House Losses 27,176 - 27,176
Bank Charges 7,060 13 7,173
Retum of Tenant F&F 13,690 - 13,690
Retum of Tenant Deposit 800 - 800
Caretaking Costs 1,073 - 1,073
Valuers' Fees 700 - 700
Stamp Duty Land Tax 31,737 - 31,737
Professional Fees 1,358 - 1,358
Cash Float at LT - 1,181 1,181
‘ VAT Recenable 71,535 24,394 95,929
i VAT Paid to HMRC 7,190 23,126 30,316
} 501,846 59,404 547,802
| Trading Surplus 67,110 (37,908) 42,651
Balance in Hand 241,167 {44,658) 196,509

NB - Minor rounding differences may occur

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited (all in Administration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 25




APPENDIX 2
Page 7 of B

R & L Properties No 5 Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments for the penod 11 January 2011 to 29 March 2014

Statement 11Jan11to 30 Sept13to Total
of Affairs 29 Sept 13 29 Mar 13
£ (£) (£) ®
Receipts
Land & Bulldings 590,974 5,282,400 920,000 6,202,400
Contractual Interest - - 56
Fixtures & Fittings 1,197 - - -
Bank & Contractual Interest Gross - 4,080 1,171 5,251
Book Debts 128,077 3,235 70 3,305
Cash at Bank 666,534 1,292,233 - 1,292,233
Non Refundable Deposit - 10,000 - 10,000
Receipt of Ring Fenced Funds - 183,932 183,932
VAT Bad Debt Relief - 10,522 10,522
VAT Payable - 525,270 221,794 747,064
1,387,782 7,117,219 1,337,489 8,454,763
Payments .
Adwertising 1,181 - 1,181
Legal Fees 58,260 7,840 66,100
Property Agents' Fees 182,203 22,500 204,703
Administrators' Fees 616,537 198,369 814,906
Administrators’ Disbursements 450 - 450
Distnbution to Secured Lender 5,345,001 - 5,345,001
Repairs and Mantenance 1,822 - 1,822
Insurance 203,389 38,883 242 272
VAT Receivable 15,897 18,726 34,623
6,424,739 286,318 6,711,057
692,480 1,051,171 1,743,706

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited {all in Administration) — Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apnl 2014 26




R & L Properties No 5§ Limited
{In Admnistration)

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments for the penod 11 January 2011 to 29 March 2014

Statement 11 Jan 1t to 30 Sept13to Total
of Affairs 29 Sept 13 29 Mar 13
(£} (£} (£) £
Trading Account
Recelpts
Business Rates Refund 1,124 2,402 3,528
Council Tax Refund 2,278 - 2,278
Insurance Refund 35,669 - 35,669
Rent Recened 886 929 146,086 1,033,015
Beverage Sales 3 424,444 426,039 3,850,483
Gambling Machine Inceme 117,712 20,749 138 460
Bank Interest Gross 7.704 505 8,209
Premises Licence Fee Refund 180 - 180
Tenant Deposits 207,857 8 207,663
Trade Deblors 130 - 130
Dilapidation Changes 4,200 - 4,200
Valuers’ Fees 372 - 372
Tenant Contnbutwen to Valuation Cost B - -
VAT Payable 639,874 366,204 1008 078
5,328,273 963,990 6,292,263
Payments
Rents & Seruce Charges 4,809 - 4,809
Sundry Expenses / Surrender Payment 24,985 - 24,985
Heat Light & Water 46 242 - 48,242
Secunty 32 380 - 32,380
Repairs & Maintenance 419,600 59,454 179,055
Bank Charges 23,206 2,764 25,870
Beverage Purchases 2,168,967 261,973 2,430,940
Estate Management Fees 431,601 51,025 482,626
Caretaking Costs 166,098 19,354 185,452
Managed House Management Costs 215,573 40,474 258,047
Managed House Losses 348,774 28,194 378,967
Returmn of Tenant Deposit (Rent) 37,047 37,858 74,905
Retum of Tenant Deposit (Trade) 11,588 - 11,588
Valuers' Fees 20,271 7.041 27.312
lL.egal Fees 136,841 3,757 140 597
Legal Disbursements 13,428 830 14,257
Rates & Council Tax 23,874 - 23,874
Former Tenant Stock 5,228 - 5228
Former Tenant F&F 58,334 15,650 73,984
Cost of Defective Title 975 - 975
Premises Licence 220 - 220
Professional Fees 15,314 - 15 311
Payment of Ring Fenced Funds - 183,932 183,932
Cash Float at LT - 61,170 61,170
VAT Pad to HMRC 514,524 226,108 740,833
VAT Recenable 605,828 329,842 935,870
5,025,700 1,329,429 6,355,129
Trading Surplus 302,573 (365,439) {62,865)
Balance in Hand 995,053 685,732 1,680,841

NB - Minor roundtng differences may occur

APPENDIX 2
Page B of 8

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retails & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties
No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limied (all in Admirustration) ~ Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 Apn) 2014 27




:14

#10Z ludy +Z paiep siolpai) o) uodey sseiboig -

(UonensiuLIpy Ul [|B} papwn § oN Saedold 719H PUB pajiwi g ON Saiuadoid 19y ‘PenwiT | oN saiuadold 19 ‘peuwn (g) seuadold pasuson g siiejey 'pajwi saruadold pasusor 3 B9y

R 6.0 )

B

a0

3 v

T
IR

[SHHoss

SN OTs

PLOZ Y4B 6Z O |10 Aienuep || pouad ay) 10) S0 WL ,SIOIELSIUILIPY JUIOP

01 jo | 8bed
€ XION3ddV

‘ _ﬁ &1 _J.H.@...I..],.u.‘_‘..ﬂ..ﬂ.".

v ] 31va 01 NMvHQ $334 TV.L0L|
60'v8r 00°PL6'ET oF 6F 05524 09 0STLL'EL or oy 00 910V (el 1802 % SHNOH WV.LCL
BZ IS4 09 591L°% 50 L - - 05 SLL'P 559 00 Ov¥ 090
82 18L 05°951L'9 S0 L - - 05 SLL'Y S50 00 Ob¥ 050 1vA pue xejy

*apnjou} susNe J80\RO
19 16} 0§ 2oy (T4 00 | 00} 05 0¥ [ - -
BLZ9} 00 €62 081 0oL oot 00 262 080 - - poJnJasun
00 99¢ 0% 601 o0 - - 05 604 oo - - painoeg
sioppaiD
00 588 00 L 0z 0 - - 00 LL 020 - -
00 58¢ 00 LL 0z 0 - - 00 4L 0o - - PIOY@sEa pue pjoyaald - Auedoiy
S}O8SY JO uonesieay
£ 509 00 808 g1 - - 00°Z62 080 00 919 [
££ 509 00 806 051 - - 00 262 080 00 919 0.0 Bugpesy Bujobug
Buipes)
00 0P 00 08"} 00T - - 00 585 00 b 00°568 00
00 OPL 00 08t'L 002 - - 00 585 00 L 00 568 00 L 19NPUOD S0 UO SUodIY
suogebnsaaul
LIvEY 00 1639} 5 ot 05°vZL 080 05 LOL'EL 5L E€ 00 §90'2 0z
88 PiE 00 ¥ZZ'E 098 - - 00 #2Z'c 09 g - - Bupsodoy Jesauen
¥t 65¢ 00 508'¢ 006 - - 00 S0S'E 006 - - (mossy Bupnoag quauguioddy jo uogeaypoN B o) suonay |epju)
oF 9By 09'¥F2'8 56 91 05 ¥2L 090 00 022'9 S ¥L 00 008'L 00z wingo|D pur JuswsBruey ‘uospaedng ese)
S1 85¥ 05 16 00 - - 08 252 081 00 594 0z o Bujj4 Loymes pue Bupsjyses
Buiuueyg pue ucgensiupy

UOQEGSIUNLPY U))
papun sensedosd pesuedr g ejey




62

#10Z Wdy $Z palep s10)par) 0 Hoday ssa.601d —

(UONBISIUILLPY Ul [|8) paiwr] G oN saiuadoad T2y pue pajun Z oN sadadoid 18y ‘payun | oN sanadoid T8y ‘pepun (g) saiwadord pasuaon ¥ s|ielay ‘pajwn sauadold pasuadn § IE18Y

| 31v¥d 0L NMVHA $334 V101 |

00 919°L

ore

00 9191

T

N 1S0J ¥ SHNOH v.10L

00 92

oo

00 ¥92

00

00 v9Z

0E0

00 92

e

- LVA PU® XB)
- suolsued
- ueneBpq

opn|ou| SIBHE JOLN0

. painsesun
- slepioyaieyg
. paundeg
- |epuaInlQlg
- seehojdwz
sioypasn

- sessy Aued payt
- €]953Y | SSRUSNG O 9IRS
- oLl Jo uopualoy
- ployesee pue ployaad - Auedold
- sopdyep pue sBumy4 pue sarmx|4 Juewdinbg pue Jue|d
- {oo1g B 8) Ressy 10O
- €930 Y008
s]assy Jo uonesjjeay

- epRIL JO NSO
- Buipes) Bupoyjuomw
- Bujpesy BujoBug
- Bujpesy jo oguoy | Aeq
Buipes)

A 1INPpUOS SI0aeulq uc suodey
- suopeBaseay]

suogebpseaut

AT

v
I
i
i

EFS 155

- SIGUOANDEIA AOUSAIOSU| JORO WM VoS|I
- Bugsodey |eieuss
- (s1essy Bupnaeg weunujoddy Jo uopeoypoN B e} suopsy (el
- wNsol) pur Juewebeury ‘vosuedng s
- Bujnyg Loimers pus Buysiysed
Buluuelg pue uoneysiupy

01 jo Z abed
£ XION3ddY

#10Z Y24l 6Z O3 £10Z Joquidjdas pg pouad oyl 104 S1SOD 9WN SICIENSIUJWPY JUlOL

uonenSIUIWPY u|)
pajw seadosd pesusdl g ([e)ey




og

¥102 Ivdy +Z pIlep sJoupain o) ueday ssaibolg —

(uonensiuILpPY W [B) pajwi g oN saitadold 9y PUE pajiwi Z o saipadosd gy ‘panwi | oN sapadosd T3y ‘panwi (g) sauadold pasuadr g sieley papwin sauadoid pasulaor g ey

$1.0Z U21eW 62 03 | 107 Auenuer || pousad 813 10j 51509 SWIG SI0IBLSIUILIPY Julo

0l jo ¢ ebed
£ XION3ddV

IS

[SDEUE N

20 2879 [ 3LVa OL NMVHQA S334 TVLOL|
68'vZr 00 £91°94 S0 8¢ 05'veL 030 05 LZZ'PH sv St 00 548°'s 00T 1502 % SHMNOH TVLOL
L4'GRS 00 0L¥ 0L0 - - 00 04 L0 - -

L G8Y 00 OLY 0L0 - - 00 GL L0 - - LVA pue xe|
apnjau| sI8REW JeYI0
00°99¢ 09 1oV [T - - 05 L0V ok } - -
00 $9¢ 00 262 080 - - 00282 080 - - painaasun)
00 59¢ 09 60} 0ED - - 08 601 0t 0 - - paIndeg
SI0NpeID)
00 S9E 00 084 00z - - 00 084 002 - -
00 59¢ 00 0CL 00z - - 00 OEL ooz - - Buipes} Buupoyuon
Buipea]
29 164 05 {81 [ - - 05762 050 00 569 0oL
19 182 05 184°F 054 - - 05 262 050 00 568 0ot 1PNPUSH 40128410 Uo sHodey
suoneBnsaay)
ZE OMy 00 8€¥'Cl §L 28 0s vZL 090 05 £6£'Z1 [ 00 0Z6 00 4
G9 §.¢ 09 7692 0LL - - 052682 oLL - - Bupsodey jeiousd
8L L8 00 6r2'C 098 - - 00 6bZ'¢ 098 - - (n1059y Bupnaeg ‘ueugujoddy jo uopeoypoN B o) suopav |egIu|
20 6F 05 8529 S0'StL 05 ¥zt 090 00 PLL'S SPEL 00 0Z6 00 L wnso]y pue Juswebeuey ‘uomisdng eee)
8z'vet 00 8¢5 oL - - 00 8€5 orl - - Bujyij Mioymeyg pue Bupreiyse)
Buluuely pue vogeRSIIIPY

UONEASIUIWPY U}
paywi] (g) saniedoid pesudd-] ¥ 1ejoy




Lg

PLOZ IUdy $Z pRIER SI01paID) 0] Uoday ssalboid —

(uonensuWPY Ul [|B) patiwi g oN saiuadold 19y PUe pajiwi g oN saiuadaoid 12y ‘paiwui | ON seiuadold 19y ‘palwr (g) saiuadold pasuadr g s|igjay ‘pajwr] saiyadold pasuaar g iejay

| 31vQ OL NMVYHA §334 Tv10ol]

00 9824

%L

00 952°4

061

- 1802 2 SYNOH TV1I0L

00 y92

o5 0

00 ¥9Z

0t 0

00 g

o

00 ¥9Z

Q€0

- LvA pue xg)
- sUasued
- uopedpl
apnjau| s1eRel 19N0

- paJnaesun
- sleployaelys
- poinaes
- |eRUSJO}0.
- saofo|dug
SIOUpLID

- foeesy Aued pAyL
- Fessy /sseuleng Jo eleg
- OAIL JO UORUSLEY
- PIOYes AT PUR pProyoeld - Auedoid
- saoIyaA puw sBumid pue seumx 4 uewdnby pue ueld
- (womg B o) messy Je0
- #1490 ¥o08
S1966Y JO Uones ey

- opeIL JO ungOD
- Buipw) Bupioyjuon
- Bujpei] BujoBup
- Buipei] jo joquo) | Aeg
Bulpely

- 1PINPUSS BN uo suodey
- suopeipseau]
suopeBnssau)

T Bosw
[ Aemoms”

0} jo ¢ obed
£ XION3ddY

P10Z Y21eW 62 O} £10Z Jaquiajdag 0f pouad aif3 10} SISO SR SICIEASILILPY JUIOF

_r (51600

- SIGUORNIRI AN GA|OSU] 1OLID LBIA UOS|R|T
. Bupiodey |riBUeDy
- (siessy Bupnaeg Jusunueddy Jo ucpesypoN B o) suopay jepiu|
- wNso(D pue ueweBeuty ‘ucsiaedng asen
- Buyi4 aoymung puw Bupejyses

UORBOSILIWPY U|
payui (g) senJedosd pesusd g |lEjey




[4>

¥L0Z Iudy bz palep S1oupaln o) Woday ssalboig —
{(UoneNSIUILIPY Ul |[B) pajiwr] § ON $8THadold T PUE paliwi Z ON Sauadosd gy ‘paiur | oN saipadold g ‘paywn (g) seuadoid pasuaon ¥ siielsy ‘paywn saiuadold pasusin P |ieley

01 jo g ebey
£ XION3ddV

102 YdJe 6Z 03 |10Z Atenuep |} pouad a1 103 SISO SN SIClESIUILIPY Julof

00 884 42T 31vQ 0L NMVHA $334 TV.LO0L|
¥b 60§ 00 ¥PE'eSH'S 96 6LL%9 00 986'59€  SPSGL'L | 00'PZL'BPE'T  SL690'r |OQOPE9'6EB  SL¥SE 1S09 % SHMNOH TVLOL
L9'V9% S LoF'9L8 0L 999 STYIO6P 0L 2L 05 ¢ib'10L 0L £€Z 00 08C'6LZ  OF bIZ
8Lve5 £T 089'5.¢ 0Z 99 SZrlosy O£ ZE 00 9£9'904 09 L2 Q0 08E'BIZ O LIT LVA pue xep
£E B3S 05 LLL o5t - - 05 Lid 05t - - uogebnn

apn|Ju| NINEW J3YIO
W bt §2 8697 SC 8L SLTi'S 55 OF 002Z18'8} 08 I - -
6Z ZIE SLSELLL 58 ¢ Gl 20D 50 61 00 €212 08 9L - - paunsasun
15 1S 00 682°S1 o5 zy 0o 001t 05 L2 00 889’1 0012 - - peindeg
SI0UPAID
6L Sv9 SLZSEE00 b SO0 9SS°L SLBS0'VT 5% L0) 00 ¥50 285 orTLE 00 Ov8'00F  OE 9ib
S§6IC sL8LL'oc S¢ 16 G BSS'EL 5. 69 0528L'8 ok 2L 0§ 126'8 0s G sjessy / Ssoueng 4o ajes
06 999 00 L10'596 oL Lt¥'L 00 005°L 09 L8 0S FI¥'LLS 0L 6P 0§ 29L'9BE 0B 65 ployesee pue ploysald - Auadold
05 LZL 00 258'L 08 04 - - 00 £51% ot 00 002'G 008 (ioms B o) syessy 1RO
00 S2¢ 00 00¢ 080 - - 00 00% 08 0 - . wiqaq Koog
S}@S8Y JO uones||eay
&S 8lb GL I99'TIp'L  SE LID'E 05 995'4vL 0SSP ST €BC00E'L Sk ZeZ'T | 00 BilwZ OF 6
9 P59 SLCRT'TLLL  SP L0 00 50L'ZG 0B 28T S.8/6'660'L  SLVEL'L | 0000Z'G 059 Bujpes) Bupoyuon
T 05 Leb'iCE ob 1L£0'} 05 i9r'06 0L 29¥ 00 218222 08 525 00 8is'sL  062¢ Bujpeay BujoBug
00 €25 05 Z68°7) 07T - - 05 268'ZL 0s 22 - - Bujpes jo joauod 1 Aeq
Buipeay
$8 8v¢ 00 829°¢ o 04 0s 189 [ 05 §P0°L 06 1 00 S68 00 b
$8 V¢ 00 829'¢ or 01 05 L89'L 05 2 05 6¥0'L 08 L 00 568 0oL 1PNPUCD SI0RAuI] uo suodey
suopebBnsaau|
Z6 60 00 £¥Z 0LS [T ST 9Z8'LEL ST TE9 SL 519 °9ET 0L ZES 00 L08'¢8L 51 9ZZ
SZ Zst 0§ LEL'VY ot 521 00556'1L  0G L9 05 Z¥S'6Z 05 09 00 0¥Q'Z ot e Bupuodey |elauen
6Z 12§ 00 8IZ'8LL 0z vzt s/ €28'0L 5269 00 £09'7L 02 0¢ SZ 18698  SZ804 (s1055y Bunnaas Husunuioddy jo uoneaypoN B e) svopdv fepiu)
0T'YLS SL 520'vhL 01 082 oogac'el  voeg 00 O¥Q'9¥ St v0L SL0Z8'BL S0 8 anso|o pur uawabeuey ‘vosivedng ased
05 9¥E §1 959'c9Z 05 19L 056/8°06 06 96¢ §Z 059441 $6 9EC DOBPE'SE S8 LC Buiny omes pue Bupaiyses
Guluuejd pue uonensIuUIPY

UORENSIUIWPY )
papu | oN sapadoid 19y




€e

#10Z Iudy +Z pajep sJoNpa) o] Hoday ssaiboid —

(uonBJISIILIPY Ul |2} paiur § ON saiuadold T8y pue pajiwr] z ON souadoid 1oy ‘paywn | oN saipadold 79y ‘polwr (g) saipadoid pasuaon $ Siejay 'pajwry ssiuadold pasuao ¢ (eloy

31VGQ OL NMVHQ $334 V101 ]

It ore

9T TTT'rat ST 799

SLOZP'0Y

§TT0T

[

o S1t

05 955'68

09 98

1800 % SUNOH V101

11474 ]

| 05 822'h6 ot ¥EL

00 59L'6

00 iv

00 01591

00 9Z

0§ 155'59

ot 19

LT 849

08 9ZZ°16 0t ¥EL

0059t 6

00 Ly

00 01594

0092

05 155's9

0t 19

LVA pue xe}
sUoEUag

uopeBpN
apn|au| sieNeW 19410

peunaesun
Sisploymeys
peJndes
|BRUBIB)OIL
seedojdws

SI0Ypaid

00 STLALLE

00 026°0¢L 00 0%

00587 05z

Q0 ST LLL

00 525 8}

00 5L€'T

Qyessy Aued payL
sjessy j s89uUEng JO 98BS
@Bl Jo uchumey
ployesee pue proyesud - Auadosd
89[3)yeA pue sBup4 pue seumxd Juswd|nbg pue jue)g
(xoms B o) messy Joui0
94Q yoog
£]a58Y JO uonesHeay

00 006'88 00 OFL

00 0vL

00 §89

00 006’88 00 0¥k

00 O¥L

epRIL JO QnsO|)
. Buipes) Bupoyuoy
Bujpau) BujoBug
Bujpesy jo [anuod | Aeg
Bwpes)

19NpUOS 8ICIIRIIQ uo sucdey
suopeigsoau]
suonebnsaau)

[T S¥ 181

61 686°6Z

S 6¥L

00 0LL'L)

00 S0l ¢

0L jo g afied
£ XION3ddY

08 L8L'9 0502
00 0Z6'0L 00 95
g2 91Z'0L [1:3 33
08 9I¥'eZ oL i

0s zzo'e
00 026 04
SLIED Y
05 562°11

0z 51
00 95
GG vE
0L S

005L1'E
00 PEP'S
00 L0L's

£1.0Z UDIEW 62 O £LOZ Joquisidag og pouad oy3 J0) SISOD awi SICIEASIUIWPY JUIOf

SISUORRIRIY AOUBAIOSU| SOLAC) WM LUOS|ELY
Buptodey miouss
{myessy Bupnaeg “usunuioddy jo uopeaypoN B e) suogoy jemiu
24n$0)0 PUR JUswWeBRUTY 'UCE|IAMBUINS 888D
Buy4 Aoymms pue Supe|ysesn
Bujuueld pue uoNERSIUIWPY

UOQENSIUILPY U}
pepwy | oN sensedold 19y




¥e #10Z udy #Z pajep suoppai) o Hodsy ssauboid -
(uonensuIPY Ul &) pajiwr] g oN sapadold TH Pue pajiwi 2 ON $aIuadosd 9y ‘pauw | oN saiuadoid 79y 'patwn () seipadoid pasuaor § S|e1ay ‘pauwr] saipadold pasuasr] g eley

00 GEC 061 | 31va OL NMYHa $334 IV.L0L|
sriec SLITL'E8T 05 06L SLIET6L O LEE 00 £B9'281  SLGEF 00 L00°1Z SE €2 1805 % SHNCH Tv10L
£9 69¢ 00 6LE'CS SZ PPl 00'¥E6'2 S¢ St 00 SEO'vY or 201 00 085S 050
£9 69¢ 00 6LE'C9 Sz vrl 00 PE6'2 Sg 5 00 SE8'F1 ov 801 00 065 050 LYA pue xe),

apnpou] suene| JeyiQ
86 $9¢ | 09 ZeTT 0L 9 05 L2t 06 00 508'1 wr - -
) £6T 09'¥80°) ore 0s L2v 06 00 /59 08 - - painsasun
£e 8ir 00 8¥L°L oz - - 00 8k1'L orz - - painsag
sloypal)
18 ££¢ 09°vE9') 08y 05 169 oL € 00 I86 08 | - :
00 522 00 03¥ 007 00 0S¥ 00z - - - - SOESY { SFOUSNY JO djeS
- - - - - - - - - ORI jo uogueley
s tiy 00 820'L 092z Q% LT o] % 0s g8 as b - - pIoyeseeT pue ployeald - Auedoid
00 99% 09 60} £ 0 - - 05 604 0c0 - - oo B 9) yessy a0
1988y JO uogesijeay
£Z tot SLvICor S62ZEL 5082607  SE06 00986°6L  09Z¥ - .
v8 69 ST'¥69L S0 1S SZ980'lt SO GF 00 85€'¢ 008 - - Bu|pes) Bupoyuop
€€ 62¢ 09 0Z6'¥Z 06 5L 05 Z62'6 ot b 00 829'G1 09 +€ - - Bupesy BuicBug
Buipes)
[ 00 €15 [T [T 051 09 Sk [(F) - -
00 587 00 €19 08l 05 8¢ 0s 1 05 54l ) - - 1Npue) Siapdanq uo sjioday
suonebnsaau|

00 801061 05 005 05 9056t 02 66l 05 VPLOTL  SP 82 00 I5%'02 S8 eT

00 LE9'al 08 ¢ 05 £28'T 0s vl 05 £08'C1 ot g2 - - Bupiodey |erevegy

ST erT'y SLO0L - - opzig'e 096 $Z iE¥ 650 {sjessy Bupnaeg quauguioddy jo uopeaygon B 8) suonsy [eRIu)

9L 920" 4¥ 0L 16 G2 268'9 5962 00 S6¥'FE $8 95 00 PEO 0L 0z 1L eingo|y pue juswabeuey ‘vogedng esed

00 108'8ZL  98°TST Sz 1gl'se SO SSH 00 ¥£0'6L 02 991 5. 5868 oLLL Buy4 Jioymeyg pue Bupajysen

Buiuueld pue uogensIuIKIpY

Bz 7 anes

EINOE) :
‘ T : -
JC125 10 alie

UOGERSIUNLDY UJ)
Y10Z Y2IEW 6Z 0) 110Z Asenuer || pouad oy) 10§ 81S00 UK peywn Z oN sequedoid TRy

01 jo L ebed
£ XIaN3ddY




St

£10Z UGV $Z DAlEP S0P 0 Hoday ssaubold —

{UORISIUILLPY Ul jle) payiwi] § ON Saiadold 19y Pue paiwr] Z ON saipadord Ty ‘pajwn | ON saiuadold 19y 'pauwn (8) saiuadold pasusdr B $iiBjay ‘papwn saiuadold Pasusin ¥ Ireley

31va 0L NMYHQ §334 W10 |

ST LEL'PT

5 99

SL482'L

SP 9%

05 096°91 09 62

00 Siv

080

1S02 '8 SYNOH V101

05 PLE'E

orzt

05 Z58°)

058

002T0T 06 Z

osrie'e

[ 41

05 258'l

056

00790'7 [ 4

LvA pus xey
SUCpUSd
uopeBn

oRNiaU] SIGNeW JOYIO

peansesun
JISPIOYMIBYS
peunaes
ILEULTLETF
sooho|duws

Sioyped)d

[ussy Aueg payL
REESY / SSeUENg JO 9jRS
SQLL jO UORpUEMY
PIoYes e pUR DIOYSad - Apedouy
sa[oIysA pue sBumd pue saumx)y uewdinbs pue ueld
{43015 B 9) 19SSV 10RO
sqeq yoog
51888y JO uopes|jeay

00 579

00 5L1'T [

00 579

DOSLL'E a0 s

SpRIL jO QnsolD
Bupea] Bupojjuoly
Bujpws) BujoBug
Bujpriy jo jonued | Aeg
Bujpray

JaNpUoSy 540434941 wo spadoy
suonebpseay)

suogeBjisaau)]

LTI AL

Sl ¥

ST 6TV S

05 80L'LL [

05 Z00'8

92 978'S
09 18L'S

0S5 61

56 €1
oLvL

01 jo g abegd
£ XIONIddV

05 L1287

SL 80 |
00 €6%'1

00SLL'E 00§

00 0zL'Y ooe
05 EIT'E oLd

[SLaD BB

#10Z UDJEN 6Z 01 £102 J8quiaydag of poued ai 104 1509 SWN SICRASIUILPY JUIOF

{essy Bupunseg quauguioddy jo uogeaypoN 8 o) suonoy |eRiu|

saroppIeid AJUGA|OSU| 10O WBIM UosS e
Bupiodey |edeued

sunso pue ewebeury ‘vomiuedng sen
Buij4 Laymying put Bupeiyses
8ujuue|d pue uoeNS|UILPY

uopeAS|uWpY ul)
psiwi] Z ON sepedodd 18y



9t ¥10Z [UdY +Z Palep sioppal) o) Loday ssaibosd —
(UOHBLISILILIPY LI |€) PaliWIT G ON Sauadosd T9x pue pajwrg Z oN SeILadold 19 ‘Palw | oN seipadoid T9H ‘paiwr (g) sanuadold pasusan 3 Sieldy ‘paliun saigadoid pasuas g 1ejoy

[ssms ] 31vQ OL NMVYQ 334 Tv101]

£8 209 00 9Z6'C9T'L 07 69¥°T SZ0B8°¥LL SO 96% 0096256  SIVSLL 8L 6ELL8L 00 602 1802 %2 SHNOH IVYLOL
26 809 08 800°901 0% 807 00 0K2°L 0t 9¢ 05 688'C9 08 L8l 00 606'9E 0T 9t
93 B0 09 £2r'solL 0% L0Z az'L 0E oE 05 ¥0E'Z9 08 9} 00 806'SE 0z s¢ LVA pue xe)
00988 00 989 0oL - - 00 585 00 L - - uogebtp|y
epnjou| sielie Jolpo
SESPY 05 6429 0LFh 00 S6¥ (%4 oS veL's 061 - -
Lreve 00 609°2 [T} 00 SB¥ 0zZ 00¥l0Z 00S - - pandesun
S¥ 9v9 09 0iL'T 069 - - 05 GlLE 059 - - painzeg
sioppald
8 99 94 BRT GEL 51 52§ 00 022°¢ 09°'v} 00 0ZS'YST_ 08 9P G 960 1L 9. £6
6¥ LIS SLGMLL S¥ 0T 00526'2 0o st 009102 oZy §2 80T sZ¢ S1098Y / S80URSNG JO 3je]
- . - - - - - - - ORI jo vopuaey
¥9 6v9 0§ 9£2°LZ8 08 £05 00 SvE 09l 05 LIL'TST 0L Ly 00 0zL'vL 05 08 PloyeseoeT PUE pjoyoasd - Ausdaid
00'59¢ 09 601 0c0 - - 05 601 080 - - Opas B 8) messy 1900
2918 00 €22 080 - - 00 £22 080 - - 0geq ooy
§]988Y JO UoESI|Eay
[TWFL] 00 692018 00 696 05 ZLL'iZ | 050ZL 05 950'Zer 0 9r% 00 009°L 002z
09 18¢ 09 SLe'sly 06 072 05 264 €L ot L9 00 PZ6'E0F 09 /59 00 009’} o0z Buipes) Bupoyuow
PEYL 00 5£598 0% ZvT 00 0ZL'EL 0Z 85 00 S§L2'ss Ob £81 - - Bujpes) BujoBup
9¥ 089 05 L16T 055 - - 05 /46T 05§ - - Buipei) jo joquo) | Aeg
Bupes)
10 652 02 946'1 0t 8 (00 008'F 008 05521 0% 0 - 3
10 862 05 96'L g 00 008°1 008 05 521 0E0 - - 1dNpuoy si0jreg uo spodey
suonebnsoAu)
¥ 9L P09 £6T SE tPl [SLZ00SL . SPSit 00 0:8°15L S8 0ST 00 Z£2'99 S0 8L
g9 €8¢ 09°281'64 00 0§ 0s21Z'e os oL 00592'%1L 00 2€ 00 002'1 05 Bupuodey |eisusd
£0 629 94 92Z'0V 96 €9 05 £59'L osg 00 £/E'9 0z Sk ST 964'ZE 5T OF (sessy Bupndeg usunuioddy jo uopeaypoN G o) suopay (BRIu)
L3114 ST BOZ LY 08T 00 9¥E'e ol 8¢ 00260'22 599 SZOLL'LL S0 €1 aunzso1) pue juswefvuey ‘uopaedng sse)
9z 19¢ ST 186°98) 09 115 SL1BLM9  SEPST 00 OVS'E04 00 OFZ 05 595°12 144 Buyy Aoymeys pue Buneiysed
Buluuelq pue uonegsIUILIPY

BEES

uogensIuIWPY U]
PLOZ YT 6Z O L10Z Aenuer || pouad 81p 10} §503 awi) pepwin g oN senuadoig 19y

0l jo ¢ abed
£ XION3ddV



ig

#10Z |udy 7 paiep siolipaig 01 today ssasboid —

{UONENSILIWPY UI [jE) Pl ¢ ON Seiladoid 1Y PUE pauwn Z oN sensadoid 19y 'papwi | ON sapadord 1oy ‘panwr (g) saipadold pasuaon g SISy ‘pajwi sailadold pasuad g [ejay

[

31vQ O1 NMYYA §334 V101

00°260'S2)

00 LIS

00FES°LL

oF 8

00 829'85L

05 €52

ab’'s

1S0D ® SHNOH V.10l

00 960°94

0L2ZE

00 SYL'T

0oLl

00 156'CH

[T %4

00 9680'94

0L2E

00 SrL'Z

oot

00 IS6 €L

0Lle

1YAPUE XB]
suomuey
uogeln
apnjau| sialiey Jauyi0

peJnagsup)
siepjoyaieys
painzes
(eRUaI8jaId
soeekojdury

SIoNpeID)

00 SZO°CL

08 L8¥'SL

00 520 €4

0esLET

80[0IYeA pue sBumiy puk sesmxid Juewdinbg pue Jue|d

sjessy Apeg payL

KesY | SSeUENg Jo ojeg

ALL J0 uopuAey

PIoyesee] pur ploysoy - Aledoid

(oo B 9) essy 100
Sigeg joog
$]9SSY JO uonesieay

00 5¢8

00°6E9

00 §50°65

00 §50°65

00 £6

00 $50°69

00 $50'65

00 ¢6

opRI] JO UNSOLD

Buipeyy, Bupoyjuon

Bupea] BuroBup

Bujpes) jo logquo) | Aeg
Burpes)

1PNpuoy Sicdal|q uo suodey
suogebpseau)

suonebnsaau|

¥9 £EE

05 ' ve

05 168

06 o¥

00 16528

4: 10
00 56}
¥ 16T
1t 93¢

0} 30 0| abed
£ XION3ddV

09°T00'9
09 269°L
00 0¥Z'9
09 gv8'0s

0§ 1282
0§ £59°1
05 92¥'l
00 0B¥'E

05 ¥l

(A 1

00 SLL'E
05 82L'F
05 €69'Y

¥10Z Y2IeW 62 O} £10Z Joquiaides og poued oyl 104 $1500 BN} SIOJRIISIUIWIPY JUIOP

{3053y Buunaes ueuguioddy jo uopgeaypoN B 8} suopgay [Bpu|

SIOUOANIRIL AJUBAIOSU| JOHO IM UOS RN
Bupiodoy [eioues)

NSO pue JuewaBeuey ‘uosiedng asen
Bugiid Aopaarg pue Bupeiyses
Buluued pue uonesiLIWpyY

UONEANSIUILIPY LY}
peywi 5 oN segtadosd Ty




